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654. SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 

  
Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state: 

  
(a) whether it has come to the notice of the Ministry the problems in coal bidding, not 
permitting part of output of coal in the market, issues with bank guarantee, etc.; 

(b) whether it is a fact that Pratyush Sinha Committee has recently submitted a report 
for revamping the coal auction process in the country; 
(c) if so, the details of recommendations made by the Committee; and 

(d) the details of action taken by Government on each of the recommendation, 
recommendation- wise?  

  
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COAL, FINANCE AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 
  

(a) to (d): A High Power Expert Committee (HPEC) under the Chairmanship of Shri 
Pratyush Sinha was constituted on 18.12.2017 to evaluate criteria in the present 
system and study the challenges and efficacies of the fixed bid system for coal auction 

and prepare a report which highlights whether the bid criteria needs to be changed for 
desired improvement in the coal sector. The Committee submitted its report to 
Government on 12.07.2018. A copy of the Action Taken by the Government on 

recommendations of HPECis at Annexure. 
**** 

  

 

  



 Annexure 
1.   Gradual shift to commercial mining/sale of coal  
  

(i)  To issue NIT for end use/captive consumption for auction of 19 coal mines 
(13 for NRS and 6 for Iron & Steel) as already identified. 
(ii)  Continue with the process of allotment of 9 coal mines to PSUs (7 for end 

use Power and 2 for sale of coal), for which NIA has already been issued and 
offers received. 

(iii) In these allocations (Allotment and Auction), the terms and conditions as 
contained in this O.M. will also be applicable. 
(iv) Decision on other points will be taken separately in due course. 

  
2.  Bid Process 

  
        In order to avoid cartelization and to encourage competition during tender 
process, following is to be considered for short listing of Technically Qualified 

Bidders(TQBs) for Final Price Offer(FPO) round:- 
  
i. If there are 3 TQBs in IPO round, no TQB may be eliminated, 

ii. If there are 4 to 6 TQBs in IPO round, only one i.e. the last ranked TQB may 
be eliminated, 

iii. If there are 7 or more TQBs in IPO round, one third of TQBs in IPO round 
(who ranked last), subject to a maximum of 3, may be eliminated.  While 
calculating the one third, fractions will be ignored.   

  
3.   Eligibility Criteria 

  
          The existing eligibility criteria for sale of coal as well as for end 
use/captive consumption may continue. 

  
4.   Number of Minimum Bidders 
  

        In case of less than 3 Technically Qualified Bidders, the first attempt of 
auction shall be annulled and the second attempt of auction may be initiated 

with the approval of Competent Authority in the following manner:- 
  
a. De novo with a separate set of terms and conditions and floor price as it 

may be deemed fit (on the lines of provisions of  Mineral (Auction) Rules, as 
amended vide 2017 Rules notified by Ministry of Mines). 

or 
b. With the same terms and conditions as in the first annulled attempt of 
auction, and with the highest Initial Price Offer of TQBs, if any, in the first 

annulled attempt of auction as the floor price for the second attempt of auction. 
The bidding shall continue to the 2nd round even in case the number of TQBs is 
less than3 (on the lines of Mineral (Auction) Rules, as amended vide 2017 Rules 

notified by Ministry of Mines). 
c. However, in case of only one bidder in the second attempt, the auction 

process will again be annulled and with the approval of Competent Authority 
such coal mine shall be considered for  



i.Auction de novo with a separate set of terms and conditions and floor price 
as it may be deemed fit (on the lines of provisions of  Mineral (Auction) 
Rules, as amended vide 2017 Rules notified by Ministry of Mines) 

Or 
ii.Allotment to State / Central PSU or to CIL as per extant provisions of 

relevant Act and Rules.  

 
5.   Flexibility in Production  

 
a. For sale of coal, existing conditions as approved by CCEA may continue. 
b. For specified end uses – the allocattee to produce coal not below 80% of 

scheduled production in a year in opencast mine (70% in case of underground 
mine) and not less than 90% of scheduled production in any five year block in 

opencast mine (80% in case of underground mine).  
  
6.   Exit Clause 

  
        The existing provisions of Exit Clause with penalty and forfeiture of 
Performance Bank Guarantee and no compensation may continue. 

  
7.   Involvement of Respective State Governments in the development of 

coal mines         
         
        The States will continue to get involved at various stages of development 

and monitoring for speedy operationalization of allocated blocks in the form of 
joint review mechanism as is existing presently. 

         
8.   Calculation of Performance Security 
  

        Performance Bank Guarantee may be calculated which is equal to the 
estimated amount payable against royalty and final bid price corresponding to 
the following peak rated capacity (PRC) of the mine:- 

a.  For sale of coal: 
Auction: 70% of the PRC 

Allotment: 80% of the PRC 
b. For specified end-uses: 

Auction / Allotment: 90% of PRC in opencast mines (80% for 

underground mines). 
  

9.  Relaxation of Efficiency Parameters. 
  

The Efficiency Parameters to be followed is as per attached Table. In bona 
fide cases of delays not attributable to the allocatee and based on the 
recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee, a grace period of maximum 30% for 

each milestone may be allowed subject to the condition that overall grace period 
shall not exceed 15% of the time granted for the last milestone of development.  

  

 
 

 



10. Single Window 
  
          The process of approvals and clearances may be simplified and expedited 

in consultation with the concerned Ministries / States to the extent possible. 
  
11.  Cogeneration as Specified End Use 

  
        Necessary action to notify Cogeneration as specified end use will be taken 

in the Ministry of Coal (MoC). 
  
12.  Publishing the mine data in public domain for some time. 

  
          Mine Summary of 71 mines have already been published.  On similar 

lines, Mine Summary of remaining mines may also be put up on website in due 
course, as and when these become available. 
  

13.  Independent body to decide on the penalty and disputes:- 
  
          The Nominated Authority shall continue to perform such statutory/other 

functions in accordance with the Acts / Rules and instructions issued from time 
to time. 

  
14.  Auction of coal mines for specified end-use “washing of coal obtained 
from a mine” 

  
        Considering that washing of coal is a specified end use under the Act / 

Rules, keeping in view the recommendations of HPEC/CoS, necessary action in 
this regard will be taken by the MoC to formulate a proposal for obtaining 
approval of the Competent Authority.  

  
15. Compensation consequent to termination of CMDPA 
  

        The existing provisions may continue 
  

16.  Intrinsic value and Upfront amount 
  
17.  Revenue sharing; CIL notified price/domestic index 

  
18.  Definition of Captive Use: (b) Utilization of coal in holding company 

  
19.  Mixed use as end use 
  

        In respect of recommendations at Sl. No. 16, 17, 18 and 19, a Group 
chaired by Additional Secretary (Coal) has been formed on 26.11.2018 to submit 
a definite proposal with all relevant details, which would then be submitted to 

Competent Authority for decision. 



FFICIENCY PARAMETERS (WITH PROSPECTING) 
(With Forest Land) 

Milestone 

Completion time 
from Date of 

Allotment 
(Months) 

Activity 

Percentage of 
Performance 
Security to be 
appropriated 

Applicability Criteria 

Prospecting Licence 3 
MS-1 Cpmpletion of Drilling/ Exploration 11 

Preparation of Geological Report (GR) 15 

Events after preparation of GR 

Mining Lease Application 18 
MS-2 Submission of Mining Plan 19 

Approval of Mining Plan/Pro.ect Report 21 16 

Application of Previous approval 22 

MS-3A 
Forest Clearance Application 22 

Environment Clearance Application 23 

Previous Approval 23 

Forestry Clearance(FC)-stage 1 33 

Forestry Clearance(FC)-stage 2 39 MS-3B 

Wild life Clearance 39 
MS-4 Approval under PESA 39 

Environment Clearance (EC) 39 13 

Approval for Nallah /River Diversion 45 

MS-5 

Approval for diversion of Power line/Rail/Road 45 

Permission to draw Water 45 

Permission to draw Power 45 

Consent to Establish /Operate 51 
Grant of Mining Lease or Notification under section 11 of 
CBA Act,1957, as applicable 

55 15 

Land Acquisition 60 
MS-6 possession of land and R&R to reach rated capacity as per 

approved mining plan 
60 10 

intimation to DGMS for Mine opening 62 

MS-7 

Approval for use of Explosive & Licence for Storage of 
Petroleum 

62 

Permission under Factories Act,1948 62 
P‘-rmission for use of Radio Frequency Communication 
System 

62 

Labour related Permissions 62 

Escrow Account 62 

Application for Opening permission 63 

Mine Opening Permission 66 12 

Schedule of production/ reaching rated capacity as per the 
approved mining Plan 

At least 90% of the 
Annual Schedule 
production/ reaching 
rated capacity as 
per approved 
mining plan in case 
of Opencast mine 
and atleast 80% of 
the annual 
scheduled 
production/ rated 
production capacity 
as per approved 
mining plan for 
underground mines 

MS-8 16 
2. For this purpose, year-wise  

1. The appropriation of 
performance security will be 
applicable annually on the basis of 
actual production in the year with 
respect to the production 
scheduled as per the approved 
mining plan. 

percentage of performance 
security will be calculated by 
equally dividing this percentage 
(16%) amongst the years from the 
year of start of production to the 
year of achievement of peak rated 
production capacity as per the 
production schedule of the 
approved mining plan. 

Total 100 
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